

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

Certificate of police judge, J. J. Johnson, was filed showing that he had administered the oath to Alex Robinson as special policeman on August 11, 1933.

The city clerk reported that he had turned over to city treasurer street paving book, containing street paving tickets due for the year 1933, in the sum of \$3903.28, being assessments on J. C. Wilson & Company bonds, and filed receipt of city treasurer therefor.

The city engineer presented blue print of Fairview Addition to City of Pikeville, which was filed by the clerk June 29, 1933, and which was ordered filed.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until August 29, 1933.

APPROVED:

ATTEST

J. M. Hutton
City Clerk.

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 5th day of September, 1933, the following were present:

Mayor,	F. A. Connolly, and
Councilmen,	R. G. Wells,
	T. E. Rogers,
	C. D. Jacobs,
	Uhlman Taylor and
	Stafford Sowards.

Councilman, Mack Matney, was absent.

J. P. Hobson, Jr., attorney for Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company, and R. E. Hodges, its manager, appeared before the council, and the matter of light franchise was discussed. The power company's representatives stated that it would put in force for two months, beginning September 1, 1933, a new rate schedule, which in most instances lowered the rates.

The resignation of Floyd E. Bevins, policeman, was presented and read to the council.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the resignation of Floyd E. Bevins, policeman, was accepted.

The mayor stated that he was now ready for nominations for the office of policeman to fill out the unexpired term of Floyd E. Bevins, resigned.

C. D. Jacobs nominated Vernon Sanders for the office of policeman to fill out the unexpired term of Floyd E. Bevins, resigned. R. G. Wells seconded said nomination. There being no other nominations, vote was ordered upon nomination of Vernon Sanders, and upon roll call was as follows:

C. D. Jacobs,	Yes;
R. G. Wells,	Yes;
Uhlman Taylor,	Yes;
Stafford Sowards,	Yes;
T. E. Rogers,	Yes;
Mack Matney,	absent.

The mayor declared Vernon Sanders elected to the office of policeman to fill out the unexpired term of Floyd E. Bevins, resigned.

ORDERED THAT:

J. C. Williamson, Fire Chief, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$82.00 for salary of eight fireman, @ \$6.25 each, \$50.00, and two fires each for eight fireman, @ \$2.00 each, \$32.00, totaling \$82.00, pursuant to assignment of said eight firemen, for quarter ending September 1, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Floyd E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for the month of August, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Garfield Sowards be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$67.50 for 27 days work for use of team &c., cleaning streets, during month of August, 1933, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

Lundy Morris be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$93.00 for salary as care taker of fire station for month of August, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Henry Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$58.00 for 27 days work as street cleaner, @ \$2.00, per day, and four Sundays, @ \$1.00 per day, during month of August, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. C. Williamson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for the month of August, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. J. Kendrick be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$41.93 for salary as police judge for last thirteen days of month of August, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. J. Johnson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$51.60 for salary for first sixteen days of month of August, 1933, as police judge, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund, as of August 17, 1933.

A. S. Ratliff, city attorney, presented and filed bill for \$100.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of August, 1933; and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Ratliff was allowed the sum of \$90.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$10.00 said Ratliff excepts, and accepts said \$90.00 as a credit only. Therefore,

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of August, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

T. M. Stratton, chief of police, presented and filed bill for \$150.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of August, 1933. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Stratton was allowed the sum of \$135.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$15.00 said Stratton excepts, and accepts said \$135.00 as a credit only. Therefore,

ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$135.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of August, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

J. M. Hatcher, City clerk, presented and filed bill for \$88.00 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of August, 1933. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Hatcher was allowed the sum of \$79.20. To the disallowance of the sum of \$8.80 said Hatcher excepts, and accepts said \$79.20 as a credit only. Therefore,

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$79.20 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of August, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Alex M. Robinson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for advancement on salary as policeman during the month of August, 1933, as of September 1, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

W. B. Pinson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for the month of August, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. M. Robinson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$12.00 for advancement on salary as policeman during month of August, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund, said Robinson serving as special policeman.

ORDERED THAT:

Earl Adkins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.00 for attendance at four fires, as fireman, during quarter ending August 31, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Call Brothers Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$12.49 for account for month of August, 1933, as per invoice of August 31, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT: Call Brothers Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.85 for account for the month of August, 1933, as per invoice of August 31, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT: Alex M. Robinson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$13.00 for balance in full for services as special policeman for period, August 11th to September 4th, 1933, inclusive, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT: First National Bank be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for rent on city hall for the month of September, 1933, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT: F. A. Connolly be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.83 for salary as mayor for the month of August, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT: V. E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.75 for salary as city treasurer for the month of August, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT: W. J. Ward be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.50 for salary as city engineer for the month of August, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT: Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$314.99 for power furnished for street lights for the month of August, 1933, payable out of Street Lighting Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT: J. M. Young, Jailer, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$173.30 for keeping and dieting city prisoners for the month of August, 1933, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT: Alex M. Robinson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.00 for working as special policeman, September 5th and 6th, 1933, @ \$3.00 per day, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT: Cumberland Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$63.70 for account, as per invoices of July 31, 1933, and August 11, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT: Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.40 for telephone service for city hall in full for month ending August 16, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT: Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.40 for light for city hall for the month of August, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT: Blue & Gray Service be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$13.09 for gasoline, repairs &c for police car for month of August, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT: Pikeville Auto Parts Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.35 for repairs for police car during month of August, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT: Floyd E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$7.50 for salary as policeman for September 1st and 2nd, 1933, payable out of Officers Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT: J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$21.00 for certified copies of gas, light and telephone ordinances, minutes, copies, &c., payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT: Earl Scott, Clerk, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$5.00 for advance cost in case of City of Pikeville v. J. H. Coleman, et al., payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

salary

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$157.50 for salary as superintendent of water department for the month of August, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Corbon be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as pump operator of water department for the month of August, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton, superintendent, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$17.04 for incidental expense as superintendent of water department for the month of August, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Supply & Planing Mill Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.51 for account, as per invoice of date August 9, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$33.31 for account, as per invoice of August 29, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$340.44 for power furnished water department for the month of August, 1933, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until September 12th, 1933.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

J. M. Hatcher
City Clerk.

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 19th day of September, 1933, the following were present:

Mayor, F. A. Connolly, and
Councilmen, R. G. Wells and T. E. Rogers.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until September 26th, 1933.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

J. M. Hatcher
City Clerk.

At a regular adjourned meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 26th day of September, 1933, the following were present:

Mayor, F. A. Connolly, and
Councilmen, R. G. Wells and Uhlan Taylor.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

J. M. Hatcher
City Clerk.